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9. ANNEX A: SAR DISTRIBUTION PRINTOUTS



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Left Hand Section; Position: (90°,59°);Mode: AMPS
;  SAM touch left 836 MHz CH 991, antenna out;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0;
Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ = 0.89 mho/m εr = 40.8 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.21   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.813  mW/g *  Max outside, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 15.0, Dy = 15.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: 0.00 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.12E-1

3.35E-1

5.59E-1

7.82E-1

1.01E+0

04/09/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Left Hand Section; Position: (90°,59°); Mode: AMPS
;  SAM touch left 836 MHz CH 384, antenna out;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0;
Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ = 0.89 mho/m εr = 40.8 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.22   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.827  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 15.0, Dy = 15.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: 0.00 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.16E-1

3.48E-1

5.81E-1

8.13E-1

1.04E+0

04/09/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Left Hand Section; Position: (90°,59°);Mode: AMPS
;  SAM touch left 836 MHz CH 799, antenna in - 3, Pwr lowered;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest
factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ = 0.92 mho/m εr = 39.7 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.28   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.880  mW/g *  Max outside, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 15.0, Dy = 15.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: -0.05 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.26E-1

3.78E-1

6.30E-1

8.82E-1

1.13E+0

04/11/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Left Hand Section; Position: (90°,59°); Frequency: 836 MHz
;  SAM touch left 836 MHz CH 799, antenna in - 3;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ = 0.92 mho/m εr = 39.7 ρ = 1.00
g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.28   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.880  mW/g *  Max outside, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Cube 7x7x7: Dx = 5.0, Dy = 5.0, Dz = 5.0

04/11/02 Temp = 22° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

0 10 20 30 40

SA
R

 to
t [

m
W

/g
]

[mm]



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (270°,90°); Mode: AMPS
;  SAM Body CH 991, antenna in HDC-5, - 1;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(5.85,5.85,5.85); Crest factor: 1.0; Body
835 MHz (SAM): σ = 0.94 mho/m εr = 56.8 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.21   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.875  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: -0.05 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.21E-1

3.62E-1

6.03E-1

8.44E-1

1.09E+0

05/01/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (270°,90°); Mode: AMPS
;  SAM Body CH 384, antenna in HDC-5;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(5.85,5.85,5.85); Crest factor: 1.0; Body 835
MHz (SAM): σ = 0.94 mho/m εr = 56.8 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.28   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.931  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: -0.09 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.29E-1

3.87E-1

6.45E-1

7.75E-1

1.03E+0

1.29E+0

04/30/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (270°,90°); Mode: AMPS
;  SAM Body CH 799, antenna in HDC-5;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(5.85,5.85,5.85); Crest factor: 1.0; Body 835
MHz (SAM): σ = 0.94 mho/m εr = 56.8 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 0.935  mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.674  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: -0.14 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

9.45E-2

2.84E-1

4.73E-1

5.67E-1

7.56E-1

9.45E-1

05/01/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Left Hand Section; Position: (90°,59°);Mode: CDMA
;  SAM touch left 836 MHz CH 1013, antenna out;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0;
Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ = 0.91 mho/m εr = 41.8 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.01   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.683  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 15.0, Dy = 15.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: 0.00 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

9.45E-2

2.84E-1

4.73E-1

6.62E-1

8.51E-1

04/19/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Righ Hand Section; Position: (90°,301°); Mode: CDMA
;  SAM touch right 836 MHz CH 384, antenna in - 2;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0;
Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ = 0.89 mho/m εr = 39.9 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 0.949  mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.666  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 15.0, Dy = 15.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: -0.01 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

8.94E-2

2.68E-1

4.47E-1

6.26E-1

8.05E-1

04/18/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Righ Hand Section; Position: (90°,301°); Mode: CDMA
;  SAM touch right 836 MHz CH 777, antenna in - 2;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0;
Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ = 0.89 mho/m εr = 39.9 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.25   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.879  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 15.0, Dy = 15.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: -0.16 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.18E-1

3.53E-1

5.89E-1

8.25E-1

1.06E+0

04/18/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (270°,90°); Mode: CDMA
;  SAM Body CH 1013, antenna in HDC-5;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(5.85,5.85,5.85); Crest factor: 1.0; Body 835
MHz (SAM): σ = 0.94 mho/m εr = 56.8 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.07   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.771  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: -0.01 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.08E-1

3.23E-1

5.37E-1

7.52E-1

9.67E-1

05/01/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (270°,90°); Mode: CDMA
;  SAM Body CH 384, antenna in HDC-5;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(5.85,5.85,5.85); Crest factor: 1.0; Body 835
MHz (SAM): σ = 0.94 mho/m εr = 56.8 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 0.955  mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.692  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: -0.05 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

9.63E-2

2.89E-1

4.81E-1

6.74E-1

8.67E-1

05/01/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (270°,90°); Mode: CDMA
;  SAM Body CH 777, antenna in HDC-5;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(5.85,5.85,5.85); Crest factor: 1.0; Body 835
MHz (SAM): σ = 0.94 mho/m εr = 56.8 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 0.955  mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.685  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: -0.18 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

9.45E-2

2.84E-1

4.73E-1

6.62E-1

8.51E-1

05/01/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM High Band Phantom; Left Hand Section; Position: (90°,59°); Mode: PCS
;  SAM plus15° left 1900 MHz CH 25, antenna in - 4;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.95,4.95,4.95); Crest factor: 1.0;
Head 1900 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.44 mho/m εr = 38.4 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.14   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.652  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 15.0, Dy = 15.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: 0.02 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.16E-1

3.47E-1

5.79E-1

8.11E-1

1.04E+0

04/15/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM High Band Phantom; Left Hand Section; Position: (90°,59°); Mode: PCS
;  SAM touch left 1900 MHz CH 600, antenna in - 2;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.95,4.95,4.95); Crest factor: 1.0;
Head 1900 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.51 mho/m εr = 37.8 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.11   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.623  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 15.0, Dy = 15.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: 0.11 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.02E-1

3.05E-1

5.08E-1

7.11E-1

9.14E-1

04/16/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM High Band Phantom; Left Hand Section; Position: (90°,59°); Mode: PCS
;  SAM touch left 1900 MHz CH 1175, antenna in - 2;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.95,4.95,4.95); Crest factor: 1.0;
Head 1900 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.51 mho/m εr = 37.8 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 1.06   mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.595  mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 15.0, Dy = 15.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: -0.00 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

9.93E-2

2.98E-1

4.97E-1

6.95E-1

8.94E-1

04/16/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM High Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,270°); Mode: PCS
;  SAM Body CH 25, antenna in HDB-4;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.52,4.52,4.52); Crest factor: 1.0; Body 1800-
2000 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.56 mho/m εr = 52.1 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 0.739  mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.420  mW/g *  Max outside, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: -0.11 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

6.68E-2

2.00E-1

3.34E-1

4.68E-1

6.01E-1

05/02/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM High Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,270°); Mode: PCS
;  SAM Body CH 600, antenna in HDB-4;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.52,4.52,4.52); Crest factor: 1.0; Body 1800-
2000 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.56 mho/m εr = 52.1 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 0.843  mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.472  mW/g *  Max outside, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: 0.32 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

7.87E-2

2.36E-1

3.94E-1

5.51E-1

7.08E-1

05/02/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Eagle
SAM High Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,270°); Mode: PCS
;  SAM Body CH 1175, antenna in, HDB-4;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.52,4.52,4.52); Crest factor: 1.0; Body
1800-2000 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.56 mho/m εr = 52.1 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 0.983  mW/g, SAR (10g): 0.558  mW/g *  Max outside, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0
Powerdrift: 0.07 dB

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

8.88E-2

2.66E-1

4.44E-1

6.22E-1

7.99E-1

05/02/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen
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10. ANNEX B: VALIDATION PLOTS



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Validation 900 MHz 9;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ =
0.95 mho/m εr = 39.9 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 2.76   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.75   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.63E-1

7.90E-1

1.32E+0

1.84E+0

2.37E+0

04/09/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Validation 900 MHz 10;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ
= 0.95 mho/m εr = 39.9 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 2.85   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.80   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.62E-1

7.86E-1

1.31E+0

1.83E+0

2.36E+0

04/10/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Validation 900 MHz 11;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ
= 0.98 mho/m εr = 38.9 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 2.90   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.83   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.87E-1

8.61E-1

1.44E+0

2.01E+0

2.58E+0

04/11/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Validation 900 MHz 16;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ
= 0.96 mho/m εr = 40.0 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 2.92   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.84   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.89E-1

8.66E-1

1.44E+0

2.02E+0

2.60E+0

04/16/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Validation 900 MHz 17;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ
= 0.96 mho/m εr = 40.0 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 2.88   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.82   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.89E-1

8.67E-1

1.44E+0

2.02E+0

2.60E+0

04/17/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Validation 900 MHz 18;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ
= 0.94 mho/m εr = 39.1 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 2.86   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.80   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.62E-1

7.87E-1

1.31E+0

1.84E+0

2.36E+0

04/18/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Validation 900 MHz 19;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ
= 0.97 mho/m εr = 41.0 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 2.92   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.84   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.92E-1

8.76E-1

1.46E+0

2.04E+0

2.63E+0

04/19/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Validation 900 MHz 22;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ
= 0.95 mho/m εr = 39.5 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 2.83   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.79   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.81E-1

8.42E-1

1.40E+0

1.97E+0

2.53E+0

04/22/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Validation 900 MHz 23;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ
= 0.97 mho/m εr = 40.7 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 2.86   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.81   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.85E-1

8.56E-1

1.43E+0

2.00E+0

2.57E+0

04/23/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Validation 900 MHz 24;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ
= 0.94 mho/m εr = 39.3 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 2.80   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.77   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.79E-1

8.38E-1

1.40E+0

1.96E+0

2.51E+0

04/24/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Validation 900 MHz 25;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(6.09,6.09,6.09); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 900 MHz (SAM): σ
= 0.97 mho/m εr = 40.9 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 2.89   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.82   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.85E-1

8.56E-1

1.43E+0

2.00E+0

2.57E+0

04/25/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 1800 MHz
SAM High Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 1800 MHz
;  Head 12;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.95,4.95,4.95); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 1900 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.37 mho/m
εr = 38.1 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 10.3   mW/g, SAR (10g): 5.40   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.04E+0

3.12E+0

5.20E+0

7.28E+0

9.36E+0

04/12/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 1800 MHz
SAM High Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 1800 MHz
;  Head 15;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.95,4.95,4.95); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 1900 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.36 mho/m
εr = 38.7 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 9.88   mW/g, SAR (10g): 5.18   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

9.90E-1

2.97E+0

4.95E+0

6.93E+0

8.91E+0

04/15/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 1800 MHz
SAM High Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 1800 MHz
;  Head 16;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.95,4.95,4.95); Crest factor: 1.0; Head 1900 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.43 mho/m
εr = 38.2 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: SAR (1g): 10.3   mW/g, SAR (10g): 5.42   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.04E+0

3.13E+0

5.22E+0

7.31E+0

9.40E+0

04/16/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Body - 30;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(5.85,5.85,5.85); Crest factor: 1.0; Body 835 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.01 mho/m
εr = 56.2 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 2.84   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.82   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.86E-1

8.59E-1

1.43E+0

2.00E+0

2.58E+0

04/30/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Low Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 900 MHz
;  Body - 01;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(5.85,5.85,5.85); Crest factor: 1.0; Body 835 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.01 mho/m
εr = 56.2 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 2.83   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.82   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.81E-1

8.43E-1

1.41E+0

1.97E+0

2.53E+0

05/01/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 1800 MHz
SAM High Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 1800 MHz
;  Body - 29;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.52,4.52,4.52); Crest factor: 1.0; Body 1800-2000 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.46
mho/m εr = 52.5 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 10.1   mW/g, SAR (10g): 5.32   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

9.85E-1

2.95E+0

4.92E+0

6.89E+0

8.86E+0

04/29/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 1800 MHz
SAM High Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 1800 MHz
;  Body - 30;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.52,4.52,4.52); Crest factor: 1.0; Body 1800-2000 MHz (SAM): σ = 1.46
mho/m εr = 52.5 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 10.2   mW/g, SAR (10g): 5.38   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.02E+0

3.06E+0

5.10E+0

7.14E+0

9.18E+0

04/30/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 1800 MHz
SAM High Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 1800 MHz
;  Body - 01;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.52,4.52,4.52); Crest factor: 1.0; Validation Body 1800-2000 MHz
(SAM): σ = 1.46 mho/m εr = 52.5 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 10.2   mW/g, SAR (10g): 5.37   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

1.04E+0

3.11E+0

5.18E+0

7.25E+0

9.32E+0

05/01/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen



Dipole 1800 MHz
SAM High Band Phantom; Flat Section; Position: (90°,90°); Frequency: 1800 MHz
;  Body - 02;  Probe: ET3DV6R - SN1431; ConvF(4.52,4.52,4.52); Crest factor: 1.0; Validation Body 1800-2000 MHz
(SAM): σ = 1.46 mho/m εr = 52.5 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 7x7x7: SAR (1g): 9.92   mW/g, SAR (10g): 5.23   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Coarse: Dx = 20.0, Dy = 20.0, Dz = 10.0

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

9.96E-1

2.99E+0

4.98E+0

6.97E+0

8.97E+0

05/02/02 Temp = 23° C ± 1°

TCC, Copenhagen
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11. ANNEX C: CALIBRATION CERTIFICATES
































































